
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 18 Mar 
2021 
6.30 pm 
 

Microsoft Teams 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  
e.mail: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk /  

 
GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings 
of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police Crime 
Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting conducted remotely by Microsoft Teams 
conferencing between invited participants and live streamed for general access via 
the Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
You are able to access the livestream of the meeting from the Committee Pages of the 
website, alongside the agenda for the meeting. 
 

Live stream for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting - 18th 
March 2021 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named above. 
 
Notes:  
 
As referred to above, the virtual Microsoft Teams meeting will be streamed live and 
accessible to view.  Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when 
the committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded 
and for any such items the live stream will be suspended and that part of the meeting 
will not be recorded. 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
https://youtu.be/A9jzVUg3kd4
https://youtu.be/A9jzVUg3kd4


 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

6.30 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Teams 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Joe Baker (Chair) 

Jennifer Wheeler 

(Vice-Chair) 

Salman Akbar 

Michael Chalk 

Peter Fleming 

 

Andrew Fry 

Ann Isherwood 

Mark Shurmer 

Yvonne Smith 

 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   

 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 

4. Public Speaking   

 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 

the Committee. 

 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 (Pages 9 - 30)  

 

6. Recommendation Tracker Update (Pages 31 - 40)  

 

7. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work 

Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 41 - 52)  

 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 53 - 56)  

 

9. Task Groups, Short Sharp Reviews and Working Groups - Update Reports   

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jennifer Wheeler 

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Andrew Fry 

 

c) Dementia Task Group – Chair, Councillor Michael Chalk 

 

d) Parking on Unicorn Hill Short, Sharp Review – Chair, Councillor Peter Fleming 

 

10. External Scrutiny Bodies - Update Reports   

 

a) West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Council representative, Councillor Chalk; and 

 

b) Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) – Council 

representative, Councillor Chalk. 

 

c) Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) – Council 

representative, Councillor Chalk 



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 11th February, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Salman Akbar, Michael Chalk, Peter Fleming, 
Andrew Fry, Ann Isherwood, Mark Shurmer and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 David Thain 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Chris Forrester, Sue Hanley, Claire Felton, Kate Goldey, 
Deb Poole and Judith  Willis 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Gresham 

 
 

70. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip. 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday, 18th January 2021 be approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

73. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

  

 

 Thursday, 11th February, 2021 

 

74. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22 TO 2024/25 
(INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT) - PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Head of Financial and Customer Services presented the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 to 2023/24 (including the 
Capital Programme and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)).  
During the delivery of this presentation the following matters were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 A key proposal detailed in the report was that Council Tax 
should be increased by £5.  This would result in a slightly 
higher return to the Council than an increase of 2.99 per cent 
and was the maximum level at which Council Tax could 
increase. 

 There had been a significant financial gap for 2021/22 which 
had been addressed in the report. 

 This budget gap had partially been addressed through 
projected income and savings. 

 The Council had also received funding for one year only from 
the New Homes Bonus (NHB), 
[...]
ate body to scrutinise the 
financial position of the company was the Shareholders Committee, 
not the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Given the significant 
amount of funding involved, Members urged the Shareholders 
Committee to scrutinise the financial position of the company and 
contributions from the Council in detail moving forward.   
 
Consideration was given to the information that had been provided 
in the report about proposed savings and income.  Members raised 
concerns that there was not always sufficient detail available to 
enable Members and the public to assess the value of the 
proposals.  By contrast, further detail was provided in the financial 
monitoring reports and this made those documents easier for 
Members to review. Officers acknowledged this issue and 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

  

 

 Thursday, 11th February, 2021 

 

confirmed that this would be raised for consideration at a 
forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
 
Clarification was requested with respect to the purpose of the 
£8,000 savings that had been proposed for equalities.  Officers 
explained that these savings had arisen as an Officer had 
requested a reduction in working hours.  Clarification was also 
requested about the purpose of the proposed extra income for the 
community lottery.  The Committee was advised that this related to 
the income from the community lottery in cases where participants 
did not nominate a local charity that would receive their contribution.  
This budget would be allocated to supporting local community 
groups. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

75. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on Tuesday, 19th January 2021. 
 
The latest edition of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme 
for the period 1st March to 30th June 2021 was also considered by 
the Committee.  The Chair commented that many of the items on 
the work programme had already been selected for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on Tuesday, 19th January 2021 be noted; and 
 

2) the content of the Executive Committee’s Work 
Programme for the period 1st March to 30th June 2021 be 
noted. 

 
76. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members considered the content of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme and noted that there were no 
updates. 
 

77. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

  

 

 Thursday, 11th February, 2021 

 

 
The following updates were provided in respect of the work of the 
Scrutiny Task Groups and Working Groups: 
 
a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny 

Wheeler 
 
Councillor Wheeler advised the Committee that the latest 
meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group had taken 
place that week.  During the meeting, Members had pre-
scrutinised the Medium Term Financial Plan and had received 
a presentation on the subject of the Covid-19 grant funding 
that had been received by the Council during the pandemic. 
 
The following meeting of the group was due to take place on 
17th March 2021.  During the meeting, Members would 
interview Officers about the Covid-19 grant funding, interview 
a representative of Black Radley regarding the Council’s 
progress with commercialism and pre-scrutinise the third 
quarter monitoring update report in respect of the Council’s 
budget. 

 
b) Dementia Task Group – Chair, Councillor Michael Chalk 

 
Councillor Chalk explained that the group had been unable to 
interview a clinician about dementia, primarily due to the 
pressures placed on the health service by the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The group would be holding a meeting the 
following month to discuss progress. 
 
During consideration of this update Members were advised 
that it was unlikely that the group would be able to report back 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18th March 2021 
as originally intended.  Therefore, Members agreed that the 
timeframes for the investigation should be extended and the 
group should aim to complete their review after the local 
elections in May 2021. 

 
c) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Andrew Fry 
 
Councillor Fry advised that a meeting of the group had taken 
place in January 2021.  During this meeting, an interview had 
been held with the Heads of Community and Housing Services 
and Environmental and Housing Property Services about the 
Housing Services provided by the Council.  This had included 
consideration of information about the turn around times for 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

  

 

 Thursday, 11th February, 2021 

 

void properties and the group had agreed that the subject 
should be revisited for further scrutiny in 12 months’ time. 
 
Members were advised that a further meeting of the group 
would take place in March 2021. 

 
d) Unicorn Hill Task Group – Chair, Councillor Peter Fleming 

 
The Committee was informed that the following Members had 
been nominated to serve on the Task Group: Councillors 
Fleming (Chair), Baker, Beecham and Smith.  Officers would 
be contacting Members shortly to organise the first meeting of 
the group. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the deadline for the Dementia Task Group be extended to 

after the local elections in May 2021; and 
 

2) the update reports be noted. 
 

78. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Councillor Michael Chalk provided a verbal update on the latest 
meeting of the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership’s (GBSLEP’s) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.  Members were advised that during that meeting the Chair 
of the Committee had 
[...]
he last year it has been a pleasure to be the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  It has been a good year as there has been a lot of cross-party working. 

This is significant in a number of different ways; the importance of cross-party 

decision-making when representing the community as a whole, in addition it shows 

that by working together in partnership we can move things forward as a Council. The 

majority of the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 

cross-party recommendations. 

It is noted that there have been two specific Task Groups established during the year 

the Dementia Task group and the Parking on Unicorn Hill Task Group.  We have had 

in-depth group discussions at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 

have resulted in these task groups being set up. It is worth noting that the Parking on 

Unicorn Hill Task Group was set up as a result in closer working with the Leader of the 

Council.  Frequently we discussed individual items put forward by the whole 

Committee and raised issues that mattered to the community.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee used its powers to scrutinise decisions made by the 

Executive Committee as well as to pre-scrutinise items before the Executive 

Committee made a decision.  During the year, training was provided to reinforce 

Members’ understanding and skills to undertake scrutiny effectively.   Since that 

training was delivered, we’ve had some really constructive, apolitical meetings. 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee who have contributed their time and energy to make this a successful year 

for Overview and Scrutiny. It has been a difficult year during lockdown with the 

meetings being online. However, we have got through this and continued with the job 

in hand. Thanks also go to Andy Fry, Jenny Wheeler as well as to Councillor Mike 

Chalk who has provide excellent written updates on the work of the West Midlands 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Worcestershire Health 

Overview and Scrutiny sub-Committees during the year. I am proud that I have been 

able to continue in my role as Chair. 

I would also like to pay tribute to Councillor Pattie Hill and the 

work and dedication she put in during her time on the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Councillor Joe Baker 

Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 4 of 21 
 

INTRODUCTION  

 

This report outlines the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 

Redditch Borough Council during 2020 – 2021. 

 

THE ROLE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 

The role of overview and scrutiny is an important one in the Council’s governance 

structure, in providing challenge and driving improvement. It is often referred to as the 

“critical friend” of the Council and can review any issues of concern or real interest to 

local residents. 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a number of roles within the Council. 

These include: 

 

 Holding the Executive Committee to account by thoroughly scrutinising their 

decisions to ensure that the Council continues to provide the best services 

possible for Redditch residents.  As part of this role, the Committee has the 

power to ‘call-in' decisions made by the Executive Committee and to request 

that the Executive Committee review the original decisions, taking into account 

the issues raised by the Committee. 

 

 Acting as a ‘critical friend' to the Executive Committee by reviewing Council 

policies and strategies, making recommendations where appropriate. 

 

 Performance and financial monitoring, to ensure the Council’s services are 

sustainable and to the highest possible standard. 

 

 Commissioning reviews of services/topics that impact on the Council or on the 

lives of Redditch residents. 

 

 Pre-scrutiny of items prior to a decision being made
[...]
e currently in 
discussion with Warwickshire County 
Council (WarCC), on the possible 
adoption of the bridge by the WarCC. 
Consequently, we are awaiting a formal 
response from WarCC on the likelihood 
that such an option will be accepted. 
Once a detailed response is received 
back from WarCC, a further report will be 
presented to Executive Committee, either 
to accept the transfer of this asset to 
WarCC, or failing an agreement being 
reached, considerations of the way 
forward. 
 

Endorsement of 
Proposals for the 
Redevelopment of 
Matchborough and 
Winyates for the 
Purposes of Public 
Consultation 
(formally 
Development 
Partner to 
progress the 
possible 
redevelopment of 
Winyates and/or 
Matchborough 
District Centres 

Recommended that assurances be given 
that no Council housing stock or business 
unit assets would be lost from the 
redevelopment of the Winyates and 
Matchborough district centres. 
 

Paul Spooner   The Executive Committee will receive a 
report seeking agreement to a brief for 
development which will require potential 
development partners to work with the 
Council on the regeneration of the local 
centres and protect the Council’s income 
and financial position and ensure the 
provision of social housing at current 
level. 
 
This item appears on the Executive Work 
Programme and the report will be pre-
scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee before being considered by 
the Executive Committee (The report is 
currently due to be considered in 

AMBER 
 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6



P a g e  | 9 

 

RED – Overdue    AMBER – Ongoing   GREEN – Completed 

 

 

 

and Surrounding 
Areas) 

September 2021, though the date may 
change.) 
 

Redi Centre Lease 
Arrangement - Pre 
Decision Scrutiny  
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny – 5 July 
2018 

the Executive Committee take into account 
the following three recommendations;  
 
a 12 year lease is granted to RYCE for the 
use of the REDI Centre subject to 
commence when the Lottery funding for 
works on the building is approved; 
 
approval of a rent of £7k per annum is 
agreed for the period of the lease; and 
should the Lottery grant be unsuccessful 
that a further report be presented to 
Members on the future opportunities for 
the centre. 
 

Jayne Pickering  At the Executive Committee on 5 July 
2018 the recommendations were 
approved.  
 
March 2019 
This piece of work is still in progress, as 
yet there is no further update. 
 
The Lease was completed on 30th August 
2019. 

GREEN 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 

 Monday, 22nd February, 
2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Mike Rouse (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Bill Hartnett, 
Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, David Thain and Craig Warhurst 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Dicks, Claire Felton, Chris Forrester, Kate Goldey and Sue Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Jess Bayley 

 
 

82. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that there were two agenda packs to refer to; 
the main agenda and a supplementary pack.  There had been a 
delay in receiving the report in respect of the Council Tax 
Resolutions as the Council had been waiting for information from 
some of the preceptor authorities that received Council Tax.  
However, the Executive Committee minutes from a meeting held on 
16th February 2021 and Overview and Scrutiny Committee minutes 
from a meeting held on 11th February 2021 had been available for 
Members to access electronically since Friday, 19th February 2021. 
 

85. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Tuesday, 16th February 2021 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 41 Ag
[...]
ervices 
 

Mike Dunphy, Strategic 
Planning and Conservation 
Manager 
Tel: (01527) 881325 
 
 

Dementia Task Group - 
Final Report 
Key: No 

Executive 15 Jun 2021  Report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Joanne Gresham, Democratic 
Services Officer 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext: 3031 
Councillor Michael Chalk 
 

Future Plans for Auxerre 
House 
Key: No 

Executive 15 Jun 2021 
 
Council 28 Jun 2021 

 Report of the Head of 
Environmental and Housing 
Property Services 
 

Simon Parry, Housing Property 
Servcies Manager 
Tel: 01527 64252 
 
 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

Details of  
Exempt 

information (if 
any) and any 

additional 
information for 

noting 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Housing Policies 
Key: No 

Executive 15 Jun 2021 
 
Council 28 Jun 2021 

 Report of the Head of 
Community and Housing 
Services 
 

Judith  Willis, Head of 
Community and Housing 
Services 
Tel: 01527 64252 ext 3284 
 
 

Asset Management 
Strategy and investment 
programme for council 
housing stock 
Key: No 

Executive 13 Jul 2021 
 
Council 26 Jul 2021 

 Report of the Head of 
Environmental and Housing 
Property Services 
 

Simon Parry, Housing Property 
Servcies Manager 
Tel: 01527 64252 
 
 

New Cemetery Provision 
Key: No 

Executive Not before 2nd 
Aug 2021 
 
Council Not before 2nd 
Aug 2021 

 Report of the Head of 
Environmental and Housing 
Property Services 
 

Michael Birkinshaw, 
Bereavement Services 
Manager 
Tel: 01527  62174 
 
 

Endorsement of Proposals 
for the Redevelopment of 
Matchborough and 
Winyates for the Purposes 
of Public Consultation 
Key: Yes 

Executive Not before 7th 
Sep 2021 

 Report of the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure 
Services 
 

Ostap Paparega, Head of 
North Worcestershire 
Economic Development 
Tel: 01562 732192 
 
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



 
Decisio
[...]

Head(s) of Service 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 18th March 2021  

  
 

 
 

 
MEETING DATE 

 
ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

 
RELEVENT LEAD 

March 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2020/21 

Councillor Joe Baker 

March 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation 
Tracker 

Relevant Lead Head(s) of 
Service. 

June 2021 Dementia Task Group – Final Report Councillor Michael Chalk 

June 2021 Pre-Decision-Scrutiny - Homes England 
Asset Transfer 

Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

July 2021 Redditch Town Deal Investment Plan – 6 
monthly update 

Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

July 2021 Community Lottery – 6 monthly Update Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

July 2021 E-Scooters Update Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

August 2021 Houses of Multiple Occupation - 
Presentation 

Relevant Lead Head(s) of 
Service. 

August 2021 Pre-scrutiny - New Cemetery Relevant Lead Head(s) of 
Service 

Page 54 Agenda Item 8



 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 18th March 2021  

  
 

 
 

 

August 2021 Endorsement of Proposals for the 
Redevelopment of Matchborough and 
Winyates for the Purposes of Public 
Consultation 

Report of the Head of North 
Worcestershire Economic 
Development 

Page 55 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021
	6 Recommendation Tracker Update
	7 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny
	20210318 EXEC WP

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Joe Baker (Chair), Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Vice-Chair) 

and Councillors Salman Akbar, Michael Chalk, Peter Fleming, 

Andrew Fry, Ann Isherwood, Mark Shurmer and Yvonne Smith 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Sue Hanley 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jo Gresham and Kerry Somers 

 
79. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Prior to consideration of the first item of the agenda, the Chair 

thanked all Members of the Committee for their hard work during 

the municipal year. He expressed particular thanks to Councillor Y. 

Smith and Councillor M. Shurmer who were standing down from 

their roles of Councillors and wished them well for the future. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Fry. 

 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip. 

 

81. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on Thursday, 18th March 2021 be approved as 

a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

82. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 

There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 

 

83. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  

 

The Chair introduced the item in respect of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2020-2021 and read out the 

Chair’s Foreword to provide a summary of the Committee’s work 

over the municipal year. 

 

“Over the last year it has been a pleasure to be the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It has been a good year as there 

has been a lot of cross-party working. This is significant in a number 

of different ways; the importance of cross-party decision-making 

when representing the community as a whole, in addition it shows 

that by working together in partnership we can move things forward 

as a Council. The majority of the recommendations made by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee were cross-party 

recommendations.  

 

It is noted that there have been two specific Task Groups 

established during the year the Dementia Task Group and the 

Parking on Unicorn Hill Task Group. We have had in-depth group 

discussions at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

which have resulted in these task groups being set up. It is worth 

noting that the Parking on Unicorn Hill Task Group was set up as a 

result in closer working with the Leader of the Council. Frequently 

we discussed individual items put forward by the whole Committee 

and raised issues that mattered to the community.  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee used its powers to scrutinise 

decisions made by the Executive Committee as well as to pre-

scrutinise items before the Executive Committee made a decision.  

 

During the year, training was provided to reinforce Members’ 

understanding and skills to undertake scrutiny effectively. Since that 

training was delivered, we’ve had some really constructive, 

apolitical meetings.  

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee who have contributed their time 

and energy to make this a successful year for Overview and 

Scrutiny.  

 

It has been a difficult year during lockdown with the meetings being 

online. However, we have got through this and continued with the 

job in hand. Thanks also go to Andy Fry, Jenny Wheeler as well as 

to Councillor Mike Chalk who has provide excellent written updates 

on the work of the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee and Worcestershire Health Overview and 

Scrutiny sub-Committees during the year.  

 

I am proud that I have been able to continue in my role as Chair.  

 

I would also like to pay tribute to Councillor Pattie Hill and the work 

and dedication she put in during her time on the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.” 

 

During this item, the Chair thanked Councillor M. Chalk for his work 

in chairing the Dementia Task Group and Councillor P. Fleming for 

chairing the Parking on Unicorn Hill Task Group. He also thanked 

the Democratic Services Officer for the hard work undertaken in 

preparation of the report.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the report was noted. 

 

84. RECOMMENDATION TRACKER UPDATE  

 

The Democratic Services Officer presented the Recommendation 

Tracker Update and advised that this was a regular update from 

officers in respect of the recommendations that had been made by 

the Committee in this, and previous municipal years. She explained 

that if Members had any questions regarding the update, they could 

request further clarification from officers. 

 

Councillor M. Shurmer queried the recommendation regarding the 

Parking Enforcement Task Group. He was particularly interested in 

whether the parking enforcement scoped trial had taken place 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

outside schools and if it had taken place, what had been the results. 

The Democratic Services Officer undertook to obtaining further 

clarification from the Environmental Services Manager and circulate 

the response to Members accordingly. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Recommendation Tracker Update be noted. 

 

85. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 

ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

 

Members considered the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee held on Monday 22nd January 2021. 

 

The latest edition of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme 

for the period 1st April to 31st July 2021 was also considered by the 

Committee.  

 

Members requested that the following items be placed on the 

Committee’s Work Programme for consideration in the new 

municipal year: 

 

 Future Plans for Auxerre House 

 Church Green Conservation Area 

 Endorsement of Proposals for the Redevelopment of 

Matchborough and Winyates for the Purposes of Public 

Consultation 

 Asset Management Strategy and investment programme for 

council housing stock 

 Redditch Town Centre Regeneration Business Cases. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

1)  the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on Tuesday, 22nd February 2021 be noted; and  

 

2)  the content of the Executive Committee’s Work 

Programme for the period 1st April to 31st July 2021 be 

noted. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Democratic Services Officer present informed Members that 

any items selected for pre-scrutiny from the Executive Committee 

Work Programme would be placed on to the Committee’s Work 

Programme for consideration at future meetings. It was also 

highlighted that an update in respect of E-Scooters and a 6-monthly 

update regarding the Redditch Town Deal as agreed at a previous 

meeting of the Committee had also been included on the 

Committee’s Work Programme.  

 

Councillor M. Shurmer suggested that a possible work programme 

item that might need to be added for future consideration would be 

Housing Options as it seemed that this had been an area of 

increased concern for some residents during the pandemic. 

 

Members queried the item regarding the Endorsement of Proposals 

for the Redevelopment of Matchborough and Winyates for the 

Purposes of Public Consultation. The Deputy Chief Executive 

informed Members that during consideration of this item at the 

Executive Committee meeting officers would be seeking 

endorsement of the proposals prior to the consultation.  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

 

87. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 

GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

The following updates were provided in respect of the work of the 

Scrutiny Task Groups and Working Groups: 

 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jenny  

Wheeler 

 

Councillor Wheeler advised the Committee that the final 

meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group had taken 

place on 17th March 2021. During that meeting, the group 

had interviewed Officers summarising Covid-19 grant funding 

received and distributed during the pandemic. In addition to 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

this, Professor Peter Latchford attended the meeting to 

update Members on the Council’s progress on 

commercialism. The Committee was informed that during this 

meeting, the Head of Finance and Customer Services 

presented the Third Quarter Monitoring Update in respect of 

the Council’s Budget and highlighted to Members that the 

Section 24 had been removed.  

 

Councillor Wheeler took the opportunity to thank Councillors 

J. Fisher and Y. Smith for all of their contributions to the 

Working Group during their time as Members of the Council. 

 

b)  Dementia Task Group – Chair, Councillor Michael Chalk 

 

Councillor Chalk explained that the group were due to meet 

on 25th March 2021 when a representative from Age UK 

would be in attendance primarily to discuss their work with 

veterans diagnosed with Dementia in the Borough. 

 

During consideration of this update Members were advised 

that it was unlikely that the group would be able to report 

back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 18th March 

2021 as originally intended. Therefore, the Chair agreed that 

the Dementia Task Group be afforded an extension to their 

investigation and that a report be considered at the meeting 

due to be held in June 2021. 

 

c)  Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor  

Andrew Fry 

 

The Chair updated the Committee in the absence of 

Councillor Fry and informed Members that no meeting had 

taken place since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 

d) Unicorn Hill Task Group – Chair, Councillor Peter Fleming  

 

Councillor Fleming informed the Committee that the Short, 

Sharp Review Group had met on 3rd March 2021 and had 

had a very productive meeting. The next meeting was due to 

take place on 30th March 2021 when Members would 

interview Councillor M. Dormer as the Topic Proposer of the 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 

Short, Sharp Review. The Chair thanked Members of the 

Group for a successful meeting and for the cross-party 

working that was taking place as part of the review. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

1) the Dementia Task Group be extended until June 

2021; and 

 

2) the update reports be noted. 

 

88. EXTERNAL SCRUTINY BODIES - UPDATE REPORTS  

 

In addition to his written reports, Councillor Michael Chalk provided 

a verbal update in respect of the West Midlands Combined 

Authority (WMCA) and Worcestershire County Councill Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), which had been 

published as part of the meeting agenda. During the update 

Members were informed that, as the meetings were public, the 

YouTube live streams were all available online should Members 

wish to watch them to further understand the work of the External 

Scrutiny Bodies. 

 

Before the close of the meeting the Chair took the opportunity to 

thank all the Members of the Committee, Democratic Services 

Officers and the I.T. Support Staff who had worked so hard behind 

the scenes to enable the virtual meetings to take place during the 

pandemic.  

 

Councillor S. Akbar also requested to speak and in doing so 

thanked Councillor J. Baker for successfully undertaking his role as 

Chair for the municipal year. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

the External Scrutiny Bodies Update Reports be noted. 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 

and closed at 6.34 pm 


